The options issued to directors and officer of the Company vested immediately upon grant, and the Company
recognized $22,033 as share-based compensation associated with these options.

The fair value of the stock options granted to directors and officer was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option
pricing model using the following assumptions:

January 16, 2020
Expected life 5 years
Annualized volatility 150%
Risk-free interest rate 1.57%
Dividend yield Nil

The option to acquire up to 100,000 shares issued to a consultant vest over a period of 12 months at a rate of 25,000
options per quarter beginning on April 16, 2020. The Company recognized $1,709 as share-based compensation
associated with these options.

KESSELRUN RESOURCES LTD.
NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

For the three and nine months ended April 30, 2020 and 2019
(Expressed in Canadian Dollars)

8 | P a  g  e

5. SHARE CAPITAL (CONTINUED)

Stock options (Continued)

The fair value of the stock options granted to a consultant was estimated using the Black-Scholes Option pricing
model as at January 16, 2020 and revalued at April 16, 2020, and at April 30, 2020, using the following
assumptions:

January 16, 2020 April 16, 2020 April 30, 2020
Expected life 5 years   4.76 years   4.72 years
Annualized volatility 150% 146% 147%
Risk-free interest rate 1.57%  0.43%  0.38%
Dividend yield Nil Nil Nil

A summary of the changes in the number of stock options outstanding during the nine-month period ended April 30,
2020 and for the year ended July 31, 2019 is as follows:

Nine months ended
April 30, 2020

Year ended
July 31, 2019

Number of
options

Weighted
average
exercise

price
Number of

options

Weighted
average
exercise

price
Options outstanding, beginning 3,245,000 $ 0.09 3,245,000 $ 0.09
Options granted 500,000 0.05 - -
Options expired (700,000) 0.05 - -
Options outstanding, ending 3,045,000 $ 0.09 3,245,000 $ 0.09
Options exercisable, ending 2,970,000 $ 0.09 3,245,000 $ 0.09

Details of options outstanding as at April 30, 2020, are as follows:

Exercise price Expiry date
Remaining life

(years)
Number of options

outstanding
Number of options

exercisable
$0.06 April 13, 2021 0.95 300,000 300,000
$0.11 May 31, 2021 1.08 595,000 595,000
$0.10 December 21, 2022 2.64 1,650,000 1,650,000
$0.05 January 16, 2025 4.72 500,000 425,000

  3,045,000   2,970,000

At April 30, 2020, the weighted average remaining contractual life of the stock options outstanding was 2.51 years.

Share-based payment reserve

The share-based payment reserve includes items recognized as share-based compensation expense and other share-
based payments until such time that the stock options or warrants are exercised, at which time the corresponding
amounts are transferred to share capital.

6. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Related parties include the directors, officers, key management personnel, close family members and entities
controlled by these individuals. Key management personnel are these having authority and responsibility for